

Nos. 10-16696 & 11-16577

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

KRISTIN PERRY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
CIVIL NO. 09-CV-2292-JW, HON. JAMES WARE

OPINION FILED FEBRUARY 7, 2012
(REINHARDT, HAWKINS, N.R. SMITH (DISSENTING))

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
RECONSIDERATION AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph, Cal. S.B. #154908
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case 1

Constitutional Background 4

Summary of Argument..... 6

Argument 7

I. *En Banc* Review Is Necessary to Resolve a Split in
Authority on Non-Mutual Judgments’ Binding Nature
on Sovereign States 7

 A. Preclusion Principles Prevent Plaintiffs’ and
 CCSF’s Reliance on *Marriage Cases* 8

 B. The Panel Majority’s *Romer* Rule Does Not Apply
 to Mere Judgments Generally or *Marriage Cases*
 Specifically..... 12

II. *En Banc* Review Is Necessary to Resolve a Split in
Authority on the Application of Rational-Basis Review
under Equal Protection 18

Conclusion..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

149 Madison Avenue Corp. v. Asselta, 331 U.S. 795 (1947) 10

Adams v. Howerton, 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) 7, 20

Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 22 Cal.3d 208 (1978) 17

Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc.,
810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987) (*en banc*)..... 7

Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp., 522 U.S. 222 (1998)..... 9-10

Balen v. Peralta Junior College Dist., 11 Cal.3d 821 (1974) 14

Bernhard v. Bank of America, 19 Cal.2d 807 (1942) 8

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 20

Bowen v. Board of Retirement, 42 Cal.3d 572 (1986)..... 14

Bowens v. Superior Court, 1 Cal.4th 36 (1991) 11, 15

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 20

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma, 357 U.S. 320 (1958)..... 9

Crawford v. Board of Education, 458 U.S. 527 (1982)..... 13

Crosby v. Patch, 18 Cal. 438 (1861) 4

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 10

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 19

Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... 8

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra, 353 U.S. 222 (1957) 4

Hammond v. U.S., 786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1986) 10, 11

Helene Curtis, Inc. v. Assessment Appeals Bd.,
76 Cal.App.4th 124 (1999) 9

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 19

High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 20

In re Consolidated U.S. Atmospheric Testing Litig.,
820 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 6, 10

In re Marriage Cases, No. S147999 (June 4, 2008)..... 2

In re Marriage Cases, 43 Cal.4th 757 (2008)..... *passim*

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools, 487 U.S. 450 (1988)..... 19

Katzberg v. Regents of University of California,
29 Cal.4th 300 (2002)..... 16

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 12

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co., 410 U.S. 356 (1973)..... 19

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Services,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 21

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 20

Martin v. California Mut. B. & L. Ass’n, 18 Cal.2d 478 (1941)..... 14

McClung v. Employment Development Dep’t,
34 Cal.4th 467 (2004)..... 15

Merrill v. Navegar, Inc., 26 Cal.4th 465 (2001)..... 4

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981) 19

Montana v. U.S., 440 U.S. 147 (1979) 9

New York Central R.R. Co. v. White, 243 U.S. 188 (1917)..... 10

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 19

Nougues v. Douglass, 7 Cal. 65 (1857)..... 17

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979) 8

People v. Bunn, 27 Cal.4th 1 (2002)..... 15

People v. Ceja, 49 Cal.4th 1 (2010)..... 4

Perry v. Brown, ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 372713 (9th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... *passim*

Rose v. State of California, 19 Cal.2d 713 (1942)..... 11

S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama, 526 U.S. 160 (1999) 10

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 12

Southern Service Co. v. Los Angeles County, 15 Cal.2d 1 (1940) 10
State of Idaho Potato Comm’n v. G & T Terminal Packaging, Inc.,
 425 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 6, 9
Strauss v. Horton, 46 Cal.4th 364 (2009)2-3, 6, 11, 17
Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 8
The Schooner Peggy, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) 10-11
Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 12
U.S. v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984) 9
Vandenberg v. Superior Court, 21 Cal.4th 815 (1999)..... 10
Waterman S.S. Corp. v. U.S., 381 U.S. 252 (1965) 4
Western Pacific R. Corp. v. Western Pacific R. Co.,
 345 U.S. 247 (1941)..... 7
Willcox v. Edwards, 162 Cal. 455 (1912) 10

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend V, cl. 4..... 20
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... 7, 13, 20
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 20
 CAL. CONST. art. I, §1..... 4
 CAL. CONST. art. I, §7(a) 5, 16
 CAL. CONST. art. I, §7.5 (Proposition 8”) *passim*
 CAL. CONST. art. I, §24..... 5, 16
 CAL. CONST. art. III, §3..... 5, 17
 CAL. CONST. art. XVIII, §1..... 5-6
 CAL. CONST. art. XVIII, §2..... 5-6
 CAL. CONST. art. XVIII, §3..... 5-6, 16
 CAL. CONST. art. XVIII, §4..... 5-6
 CAL. FAMILY CODE §308.5 (Proposition 22”) 2-3, 6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ballot Pamphlet, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2008) 14-15
